
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North West Community Committee 
Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, 
Weetwood  

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Burley Lodge Centre, 42-46 
Burley Lodge Road, Leeds, LS6 1QF  
Wednesday, 17th July, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

T Goodall - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
A Hannan - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

 
J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse; 
K Brooks - Little London and Woodhouse; 
A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

 
E Flint - Weetwood; 
J Heselwood - Weetwood; 
I Wilson - Weetwood; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham, Tel: 0113 37 88656 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin  

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Headingley  – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds' 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque 
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 6TH MARCH 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6th March 2024. 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park; Little 
London and 
Woodhouse; 
Weetwood 

 PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION TOPIC - 
COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 
 
To provide information regarding personal & 
community resilience to the Inner North West 
Community Committee to support preparation of 
Household Emergency Plans and Community 
Emergency Plans. 
 

17 - 
18 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park; Little 
London and 
Woodhouse; 
Weetwood 

 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2024/2025 
 
The report of the City Solicitor is to note the 
appointment of Councillor Abdul Hannan as Chair 
of the Community Committee for 2024/25 as 
agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting, and 
also to invite the Committee to make appointments 
to those positions detailed in section 6 / the 
appendices. 
 

19 - 
30 

10   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park; Little 
London and 
Woodhouse; 
Weetwood 

 INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
This report provides the Community Committee 
with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital 
Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24 . 
 

31 - 
40 

11   
 

Headingley 
and Hyde 
Park; Little 
London and 
Woodhouse; 
Weetwood 

 INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
brings to members’ attention an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

41 - 
48 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next Inner North West Community 
Committee will be on Wednesday 25th September 
2024, at 6pm. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor I Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, E Flint, 
A Hannan, J Heselwood, A Marshall-
Katung and J Pryor 

 
 
 

36 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

37 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

38 Late Items  
 

There was a formal late item which was a report on the Kings Award for 
Voluntary Service and the Kings Award for Enterprise Scheme.  
 
Members were also advised there was supplementary information in relation 
to Agenda Item 10 – Finance Report. 
 
These had been published and circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

39 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

40 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllr Garthwaite. 
 

41 Minutes - 13th December 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th 
December 2023, be approved as a correct record. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 4.1
[...]
lease to see and hear of so many 
wonderful projects being undertaken in the Inner North West area. She said 
that the Lord Lieutenant of West Yorkshire, Ed Anderson would love to visit 
some of the events and that co-ordinators should contact Ms Baker one of the 
Deputy Lieutenants to invite him.  
 
The report asked members to identify groups/organisations who might qualify 
for the schemes and explore whether there are any ways the Lieutenancy can 
help the committee in the work they do with the local community. 
 
The cost of applying for the award is free, and the lieutenancy are looking at 
liaising with local community groups and organisations. Members were asked 
to provide any local group names, and/or contact details to the lieutenancy so 
that they can get in contact with them and provide them with some information 
regarding the award, as well as the criteria. The groups or organisations 
should be volunteer run and have been running for three years. 
 
The Enterprise Award was for local businesses which were sustainable, 
accessible and innovative. 
 
Applications will be open from June 2024 to September 2024. If Members 
wished to nominate any groups or organisations they should contact Ms 
Baker on the following email: susan.baker@ntlworld.com and/or at the 
following address: West Yorkshire Lieutenancy Office, Bowcliffe Hall, 
Bramham, Wetherby, LS23 6LP. 
 
The Chair thanked Kuldip for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and the information provided 
at the meeting. 
  
 

46 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the overall 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to note the latest position, as submitted, and determine the funding 
applications contained within the report. 
 
The Locality Officer informed the Committee of the following points: 

 The Wellbeing Budget has a remaining balance of 
[...]
eld on Date Not Specified 

 

Football Drop-In Ireland 
Wood 

CIL 

LCC Parks & 
Countryside – Tennis 
Court Upgrade Beckett 
Park and The Hollies 

£70,890.03 Declined 

 
RESOLVED –  

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position and new applications listed 
(Table 1) be noted. 

b. That having considered the funding applications submitted to the 
Committee, all applications, as referenced within the submitted 
report be determined as set out above. 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 17) be 
noted. 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) be 
noted. 

e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) be noted. 
f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) be noted. 
g. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Table 5) be noted. 
 
 

47 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report  
 

This report brought to Member’s attention an update on the work which the 
Communities Team had been engaged in, based on the priorities identified by 
the Community Committee. It also provided an opportunity for further 
questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report and provided the Committee with the 
following information: 

 The Children and Families sub-group had set a date for the Youth 
Summit to be held on 14th May 2024, at the Civic Hall, and then to go 
to Wheeler Hall for a talk on Climate Change. 

 The Environmental sub-group had met online and had invited Alison 
Lowe the Deputy Mayor of West Yorkshire to the Hyde Park area to try 
and address the issue of graffiti in the area. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and the information provided 
at the meeting.  
 
 

48 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2024/2025  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed dates for municipal year 2024-25 for the Inner North 
West Community Committee. 
 
The proposed dates were set out at Paragraph 5 of the report. 

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
RESOLVED – To agree the following dates for Inner North West Community 
Committee for municipal year 2024-25: 

 Wednesday, 17 July 24, 6pm 

 Wednesday, 25 September 24, 6pm 

 Wednesday, 11 December 24, 6pm 

 Wednesday, 19 March 25, 6pm 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:50 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to           Inner North West  Community Committee 

                                    Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse & Weetwood  
                                    Wards  
 
Report author:    Ian Cairns  Tel: 0113 3787164  
 
Date:                    Wednesday  17th July 2024 To Note 

 Presentation and Discussion Topic – Community Resilience  
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide information regarding personal & community resilience to the Inner North 

West Community Committee to support preparation of Household Emergency Plans and 

Community Emergency Plans.  

2. To help facilitate discussion by showing a brief video and presentation followed by Q&A  

 

    

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee, [Headingley & Hyde Park, Little 

London & Woodhouse, Weetwood] 

Report author: Debbie Oldham            Tel: 0113 3788656 
 
Date: 17th July 2024   For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025  

 

Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor Abdul Hannan as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2024/25 as agreed at the recent Annual 
Council Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to those 
positions detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2024/25 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Abdul Hannan as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2024/25, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships and Local Care 

Partnerships 

2. General Purposes Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 

Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appointments for 

the 2024/25 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Outside bodies 

Cardigan Centre 1 Cllr K Brooks 

Ireland Wood Children’s Centre 

Management Committee 

1 Cllr E Flint 

Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative 

Committee 

1 Cllr J Heselwood 

Clusters 

Extended Services North West  1 Cllr E Flint 

Local Care Partnerships   

Hyde Park and Woodsley 1 Cllr K Brooks  

Cllr A Marshall-Katung 

Leeds Student Medical Practice 1 Cllr J Akhtar  

Champions 

Employment Skills & Welfare 1 Cllr K Brooks 

Child
[...]
Councillor Abdul Hannan, 
as Chair of the Community Committee for the duration of 2024/25, as agreed at the 
recent Annual Meeting of Council. 

 

Background information 
 

 None 

Page 26



Appendix 1 - APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES – INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE  

 

Outside Body Charity  

/Trust

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

No of 

places to 

review

Current appointees Cllr  

Y/N

Review 

Period

Last 

App’mnt

Group

Cardigan Centre Yes 1 Jul-24 1 K Brooks Y Annual Jul-23 Labour

Ireland Wood Children's Centre Management Committee Yes 1 Jul-24 1 E Flint Y Annual Jul-23 Labour

Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee No 1 Jul-24 1 J Heselwood Annual Jul-23 Labour

Extended Services North West Cluster No 1 Jul-24 1 E Flint Y Annual Jul-23 Labour

Holt Park & Woodsley LCP No 2 Jul-24 2 K Brooks/A Marshall Katung Y Annual Jul-23 Labour

Leeds Student Medical Practice LCP No 1 Jul-24 1 J Akhtar Y Annual Jul-23 Labour

Corporate Parenting Board No 1 Jul-24 1 J Pryor Y Annual Jul-23 Labour

8 8 10

Number of places 8

Places held pending review 8

Places currently filled beyond July 24 0

Number of places to fill 8

Number of Members in the Committee Area 9 Percentage of Members on the 

Committee

Notional 

Places 

Allocated

Labour 8 89 9.00

Liberal Democrat 0 0 0.00

Conservative 0 0 0.00

Green 1 11 1.11

Total 9

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 - Councillor Alignment to LCP areas 

May 2024 

LCP 
 

Suggested Community Committee Member Appointment  

Seacroft, Cross Gates and York Road Seacroft – quarterly, usually Tuesdays Inner East  

York Road – meet monthly, first Tuesday morning of the 

month 

Inner East and Outer East (Halton Moor and Cross Gates) 

Cross Gates – bimonthly, fourth Tuesday afternoons Outer East 

LS25/26 Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell – quarterly, for 23/24 these 

were themed marketplace and workshop events – 

detail for 24/25 to be determined 

Outer East 

Outer South 

Central C
[...]
Meanwood Olympics  £617  

Bravewords Community Youth Theatre  £905  

Homeschool Adventures  £500  

Irish Arts  £500  

Little London Family Funday  £3,500 

Otley Run  £1,014.60  

  

Totals £38,033.96  

 
 
Balance remaining (Total) 

£ 42,490.35  

Page 34



well as football for boys. This community club provides sports for young people from diverse 
and deprived backgrounds who would not otherwise  be able to engage in sport.  
 
Fun in the Park: Inner North West CC Commissioned Project: £700 
 
This commissioned  project will deliver an intergenerational fun event on Woodhouse Moor in 
partnership with Wrangthorn Church, OWLS, Leeds Hyde Park Football Club and Yorkshire 
Cricket Foundation. The funding will pay for a staffed bouncy castle, seed planting stall, 
Henna Tattoos  and refreshments 
 
Jungle Kids Summer Provision: £1,000 
 
This project will fund 40 subsidised places for the Jungle Kids Summer provision for families 
unable to afford the full costs (£17.50 per day instead of £35) The project provides indoor and 
outdoor activities for young people aged 4-17 years.  
 
The Lantern Cornerstone Baptist Church Community meal: £500 
 
This project provides a weekly community meal for vulnerable people who may be homeless 
and suffering from addiction and other issues 
 
Barca Kinder Leeds £1,000 
 
 
This project will deliver a free family fun day in September  at Left Bank Leeds alongside a 
number of free stalls provided by a number of Charities and other organisations to promote  
physical and mental health and wellbeing, financial and environmental wellbeing.  
 
 
King Kubs Awareness £ 550  
 
This project will deliver a weekly arts and crafts session for local families in Woodhouse and 
also a community sports/fun  event in August.  
 
 
 Total Funding Requested:£ 44,484.56  

  

 
Delegated Decisions (DDN) 

  Little London Family Funday £3,500   

 

Monitoring Information 

 

3. As part of their funding agreements, all projects which have 
[...]
ed 

within the report. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

10.  All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion 

and Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process 

complies with all relevant policies and legislation.  

Council Polices and City Priorities  

11. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

12. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

13. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

14. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 
Conclusion 
 

15. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

Recommendations 
 

16. Members are asked to note/determine as appropriate. 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position and new applications listed (Table 1) 

Page 38



b. Review of the minimum conditions (paragraph 13) 

c. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 17) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position and new applications listed (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget and new applications listed (Table 3) 

f. Details of the Capital Budget and new applications listed (Table 4) 

g. Details of Communi

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Hannan in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, E Flint, 
T Goodall, J Heselwood and J Pryor 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for 
Agenda Item 10, Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Marshall-
Katung and I Wilson. 
 

6 Minutes - 6th March 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
Concerns were raised with problems during the student changeover period 
with fly tipping and rubbish being left out on the streets.  It was reported that 
arrangements during the changeover had been handled differently this year 
with 53 donation points made available for people moving and daily waste 
collections and street cleaning.  Views were sought as to whether this had 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 

 

been an improvement on previous years.  There were also concerns 
regarding the lack of PSPO enforcement. 
 
Crime/Anti-Social behaviour – Reference was made to recent PACT meetings 
and drop-in sessions for anti-social behaviour.  There was concern regarding 
low council attendance at the PACT meeting.  It was reported that there drop-
in sessions had been held due to serious issues with drug dealing, drug use 
and rough sleepers.  There had been work with the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team and the new Police Inspector and there was a commitment to getting 
resources into problem areas. 
 
It was asked if the community shops that were used for donations could be 
kept operating over a longer period.  It was reported that these were difficult to 
staff as they were all run by volunteers. 
 
There had been problems at St Michael’s churchyard.  The area was 
overgrown and LCC had responsibility for maintenance.  It had attracted 
rough sleepers who had caused damage to trees and further damage by 
digging.  The churchyard was on the route of the Otley Run and had become 
full of rubbish and broken glass.  There had also been an incident of a young 
woman being attacked by someone leaving the churchyard.  It was reported 
that the Council had a contract for grass maintenance.  The church warden 
was asked to contact Councillor Pryor following the meeting.  There had also 
been problems with rough sleepers at Hyde Park Methodist Church. 
 
Graffiti – this was a recognised problem in the area and was occasionally 
difficult to clean up as permission was required from landlords/property 
owners.  There was a meeting scheduled with the Deputy Mayor of West 
Yorkshire to discuss this and other issues. 
 
Abandoned cars – if cars were taxed and insured then unfortunately these 
could not be removed. 
 
Speeding on Hyde Park Road – this was an issue that had regularly been 
reported to the police. 
 

8 Presentation and Discussion Topic - Community Resilience  
 

The report of the Emergency Resilience team provided information regarding 
personal and community resilience to support preparation of Household 
Emergency Plans and Community Emergency Plans. 
 
Ian Cairns, Emergency Planning Officer gave the Committee a presentation.  
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 The need to develop Household Emergency Plans and Community 
Emergency Plans. 

 Involvement of partners – West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service, West 
Yorkshire Police, Utility Companies 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 

 

 The kind of emergency incidents that could occur – terrorism. Flooding, 
pandemics, severe weather, loss of power/utility services. 

 Development of Household Emergency Plans – how to ensure you 
have access to food, clothing, medication.  Alternative accommodation 
should you need to evacuate your home.  Do you have a grab bag 
prepared in case of the need to evacuate quickly? 

 Development of a Community Emergency Plan – Communication was 
considered to be key.  The need for emergency contacts within the 
community, resources available including temporary accommodation – 
use of community buildings, support for vulnerable people, role of 
volunteers and community organisations, how can local businesses 
help? 

 
Further to questions and comments, discussion included the following: 
 

 Resilience shown throughout the community during previous incidents 
– 2005 terrorist attacks, 2015 floods in Kirkstall and the covid 
pandemic. 

 The role of faith organisations and faith leaders. 

 Support already provided by community organisations across the area. 

 Support for animals – links with the RSPCA. 

 Having safety equipment at home such as a fire extinguisher. 

 A number of self-help groups were established during the pandemic – 
could these be used as part of the Community Emergency Plan? 

 Volunteers were sought from within local communities to engage in the 
development of Community Emergency Plans. 

 
Jonathon Moxon, Flood Risk Management addressed the meeting to give the 
Committee an overview of the work of the Flood Risk Management Team.  
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 The role of the service in responding to incidents. 

 There were flood risk areas across the whole of Leeds. 

 Different kinds of risk from drainage, sewerage and water courses. 

 Recent flooding events which had seen the worst flooding in Leeds 
since the Boxing Day floods in 2015. 

 Difficulties implementing preventative measures due to issues with land 
ownership. 

 Local flood risks – reference was made to the Meanwood Beck scheme 
and the interventions taken to reduce flood risk. 

 The Environment Agency published a warning system for rivers which 
displayed water levels.  Could local flood warning systems be 
developed? 

 
The Chair thanked Ian and Jonathan for their presentations and reiterated the 
importance of developing resilience and emergency plans. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 

 

Members were issued with a template for developing a Community 
Emergency Plan and further information could be found at 
www.westyorkshireprepared.org.uk. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

9 Community Committee Appointments 2024/2025  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report that invited the Committee to note the 
appointment of Councillor Hannan as Chair of the Inner North West 
Community Committee for 2024/25 as agreed at the recent Annual Council 
Meeting, and which also invited the Committee to make appointments to 
Outside Bodies and a range of other positions, as detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1 That the appointment of Councillor Hannan as Chair of the Community 

Committee for the duration of 2024/25, as agreed at the recent Annual 
Meeting of Council, be noted;  

 
2 That the Committee’s schedule of appointments be agreed as follows: 
 

Organisation/Outside 
Body/Role 

No. of Places / 
Suggested No/ 
of Places 

Agreed Appointment(s) for 
2024/25 

Outside Bodies 

Cardigan Centre 
1 

Cllr K Brooks 
 

Ireland Wood Children’s 
Centre Management 
Committee 

1 Cllr E Flint 

Leeds Bradford Airport 
Consultative Committee 

1 Cllr J Heselwood 

Clusters 

Extended Services North 
West Cluster 
 

2 Cllr E Flint 

Local Care Partnerships (LCPs) 

Holt Park & Woodsley LCP  2 Cllr K Brooks /  
Cllr J Akhtar 
 

Leeds Student Medical 
Practice LCP 

1 To be confirmed 

Community Committee Themed ‘Champions’ 

Children’s Services 1 Cllr E Flint 

Environment & Community 
Safety 

1 Cllr J Akhtar 

Employment, Skills & 
Inclusive Growth 

1 Cllr J Pryor 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult 1 Cllr J Akhtar 

http://www.westyorkshireprepared.org.uk/


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 

 

Social Care 

Climate Change 1 Cllr I Wilson 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 Cllr E Flint 

 
The following sub-group appointments be made: 
 
Children’s & Families Sub-Group – Cllrs T Goodall and J Akhtar 
Environment Sub-Group – Cllrs I Wilson & T Goodall 
Employment & Skills (Inclusive Growth_ - Cllrs J Akhtar & J Heselwood 
Climate Change – Cllr T Goodall 
 

10 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the overall 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to note the latest position, as submitted, and determine the funding 
applications contained within the report. The report also invited the Committee 
to review the ‘Minimum Conditions’ which would need to be satisfied prior to  
an officer delegated decision being undertaken in between Community  
Committee meetings in relation to the determination of funding applications. 
 
The projects set out in the report and supplementary information were 
discussed and determined as follows:- 
 

Wellbeing Revenue Projects 

Project Title Amount 
Requested 

Decision 

Ireland Wood Children’s Centre: 
Psychodynamic Counselling 

£5,000 Approved 

Hamara Womens Group at 
Burley Lodge  

£12,234.56 Approved 50% of 
funding request - 
£6,117.28 

Leeds Hyde Park Football Club 
Expansion 

£23,500 Approved for 
£10,000.00 

Fun in the Park: Inner North West 
Community Committee 
Commissioned Project 

£700 Approved 

Jungle Kids Summer Provision £1,000 Declined 

The Lantern Cornerstone Baptist 
Church Community Meal 

£500 Approved 

Barca Kinder Leeds £1,000 Approved for £500 

Kings Kubs Awareness £550 Approved for £500 

   

 

Youth Activity Fund Projects 

Project Title Amount 
Requested  

Decision 

Headingley Lit Fest £2,800 Approved 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
1 That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position, as set out within the 

submitted report, be noted; 
 

2 That having considered the funding applications submitted to the 
Committee, all applications, as referenced within the submitted report 
and the supplementary information circulated, be determined as set out 
in the minute above; 

 
3 That the ‘Minimum Conditions’ which would need to be satisfied prior to 

an officer delegated decision being undertaken in between Community  
Committee meetings with regard to the determination of funding  
applications, as set out in paragraph 13 of the submitted report, be  
agreed for operation in 2024/25; 
 

4 That the monitoring information of the projects funded by the 
Community Committee, as detailed within the submitted report, be 
noted; 
 

5 That the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) budget position, as 
set out within the submitted report, be noted;  
 

6 That the details of the Small Grants & Skips budget position, as set out 
within the submitted report, be noted; 

 
7 That details of the Capital budget position, as set out within the 

submitted report, be noted;   
 
8 That details of Community Infrastructure Levy position, as set out 

within the submitted report, be noted. 
 

11 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the key 
activities being undertaken by the Communities Team based upon the 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. In presenting the report, it 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to discuss or seek further 
information on the range of actions currently being undertaken. 
 
The meeting was informed of two recent community engagement events that 
had been held at Charing Cross and Royal Park Gardens.  Further 
information was available through the link in the report. 
 
John McKimmings, ASB Team Manager gave the Committee an update with 
regards to ongoing work surrounding the Otley Run.  There had been bi-
monthly meetings with Ward Members and West Yorkshire Police and work in 
the area with Entertainment Licensing and Sia Licensing.  There had been 
higher visibility patrols operating at peak periods.  There were still problems 
with people wearing inappropriate fancy dress and there had been licensing 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 

 

issues at a public house.  There had also been fines issued in the PSPO area.  
Support had been made available to residents affected and people were 
urged to report any incidents at the time they were happening. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 25th September 2024 at 6.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at All 
Hallows Church. 
 
 
 


